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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

3. AUDREY GRACE GAN;

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF

CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff,

1. STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS
2. ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,

Defendants.

Case No. 19GJ30001

INBDICTMENT

A Special Statewide Grand Jury of the County of Sacramento, State of Califotnia, hereby

- accuses STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE

GAN by this Indictment, of the following crimes committed in the Counties of Sat Diege; San

Mateo, Alameda, Contra Costa, San Joaquin, Placer;, Solano, Mendocino, San Francisco, El

Dorado, and Sacramento:
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COUNT ONE
(Conspiracy)

On or about and between April 4, 2015 and May 1, 2019, in the Counties of San Diego,

- San Mateo, Alameda, Contra Costa, San Joaquin, Placer, Solano, Mendocino, San Francisco, El

Dorado, Sacramento, and Santa Barbara, the crime of CONSPIRACY, in violation of Penal Code
section 182(a)(1), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE
SEDILA'R, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did willfully and unlawfully conspire together.and

with anothier person or persons whose idetitity is unknown to commit the erimes of ENGAGING

IN A.PROHIBITED" ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in violation of Civil Code
section 29454, a felony pursuant to Civil Code section 2945.7, PROCURING OR OFFERING A
' FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 11-_5_(_'&1')', a felony,

GRAND THEFT BY FALSE PRETENSES, in violation of Penal Code section 487, a felony-, and
ELDER ABUSE, in violation of Penal Code section 368((1)., a felony, pursuant to and for the

purposes of carrying out the objects and purposes of the aforesaid conspiracy, said defendants'and

~ other congpirators commiited the following overt act(s):

a. Onor between Apxil 4, 2015 and May 1, 2019, Steven Rogers, Roget Sedlar,
and Audrey Gan operated Grand View Financial, LLC.

b. On or aboutMay 4, 2018, Steven Rogers filed a Statement of Information on
behalf of Grand View Financial, LLC with-the California Seczetary of State.

¢. Steven Rogers and Robert Sedlar promised homeowners that they could save
their home from foreclosure and deed it back to the homeownets free and clear
of any liens,

d. Steven R-o_gé_rs. and Robert Sedlar told distressed homeowners that the, Grand
View Financial “program” was backed by the Department of Justice.

. Grand View Financial, 'LLC'req_ui_rcd homeowners to deed over their house and

pay rent to Grand view Financial, LLC in order to be in their program.
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f. Audrey Gan provided bomeowners with legal paperwork-to sign-up for the
“program” and assisted in processing payments for Grand View Financial,
LLC,

g. Steven Rogers created entities named Sharp Financial, LLC, North Park
Investments, LLC, Upscaled Finaneial, LLC, Premjum Capital, LLC,
Beneficial Financial Services, LLC, and Refreshing Resources, LLC.

k. Through those entities, Grand View Financial, LLC recorded frandulent deeds
of trust clouding title on the homeowners® property.

i. Grand View Financial, LLC filed unlawful detainer actions against the people:
that signed up for their program.

COUNT TWO
(Prohibited Act by a Foreclosure Constltant)
On or about August 17, 2016, in the County of San Diego, thé crime of ENGAGING IN A
PROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in violation of Civil Code séction

12945.4, a felony pursuantto civil code section 2945.7; was committed by STEVEN J OSEPH

ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and
knhowingly claim, demand, charge, collect and/or receive compensation as a foreclosure
consultant and/or acquire an interest in a residence in foreclosure from-an owner with whom the.
foreclosure consultant has contracted with before they had fully performed edach and every service
that they were contracted to perform or represented that they would perform, to wit: received a
grant deed from Robett Borbonts conveying title in 2015 Cedar Street, Ramona, -Cal'ifomia't_o
Grand View Financial, LLC.
_ COUNT THREE | :
(Prohibited Act by a Foreclosure Consultant)

On and between August 2016 and June 2017 in the County of San Diego, the ctime of
ENGAGING IN A PROHIBITED ACT AS A .FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in violation of
Civil Code section 2945 4, ;a felony pursuant to civil code section 2945.7, was committed by

STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS,; ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who
3
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did unlawfully and knowingly claim, demand, charge, collect-and/or i'cceive compensation as a
foreclosure consultant-and/or acquire an interest in a residence in foreclosure from an owner with
whom the foreclosure consultant has. contracted with before they had fully performed each and
every service that they were contracted to per;f_‘orm or represented that they would perlfonn',: to wit;
received payments in the amount of $12,730.65 from Robert Borbonus.
COUNT FOUR
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

. On orabout August 17, 2016, in the County of San Diego, the crimé of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),
a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procute or offer a false or forged
instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in Califomia’,--which- instrument, if
genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, to
wit! a grant deed from Robert Borbonus to Grand View Financial, LLC conveying title to real
propeity located:at 2015 Cedar Street, Rarmona, CA 92065.

COUNT FIVE
(Gifering a False or Forged Instrument)
On or about September 2, 2016, in the County of San Diego, the crime of PROCURING
OR OFFERING A. FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section
115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,
and ;AU'DIiEY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or
forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which
instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of C.alifomfia' orthe
United States, to wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to Sharp .Fmaﬁcial, LLC
securing a loan in the amiount of $75,000 with real property located at 2015 Cedar Street,
Rameona, California,
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COUNT SIX
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)
On or about December 16, 2016, in the County of San Diego, the crime of PROCURING
OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penat Code section
115(z), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,

' and AUDREY GRACE GAN, whodid unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or

forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in‘a public office in California, which
instrament, if génuine, might be filed, registeted, or recorded under a law of Caiifémia:or' the
United States, to wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to North Park Investments,
LLC securing-a loan in the amount of $80,000 with real property located at 2015 Cedar Street,
Ramona, _Caiifomia_.
COUNT SEVEN
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)
On.or about February 14,2017, in the County _d'_f San.Diego, the crime of PROCURING
OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in vielation of Penal Code section
115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,
and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did UnlanﬂHY and knowingly procure or offer'.a'false_o'r- :
forged instrument 't_o_-.b_e filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which
instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or-recorded under a law of California or the
United States, to wit: a-deed of trust-from Grand View Financial, LLC to Upscale Financial; LLC
securing a loan in the amount of $80,000 with real property located at 2015 Cedar Street,
Ramona, California.
| COUNT EIGHT
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)
On or about November 22,2016, in the County of San Diego, the crime of PROCURING
OR OFFERING A FALSE OR. FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section
115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,
and AUDREY GRACE GAN ,y who did untawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or

5

INDICTMENT




forged instrumerit to bé filed, registered, ot recorded in a public office in ‘Californiz, which
instnument, if -genuine,._ might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the-
United States, to wit: unlawful detainer complaint filed in Superior Court in. San Diego County,
California for real property located at 2015 Cedar S’tfe_et, Ramona, California, case number 37-
2016-00035501-CL-UD-CTL.
COUNT NINE
(Grand Theft by False Pretenses)

On and between August 2016 and June 2017, in the County of San Diego, the crime of
GRAND THEET, inviolation of Penal Code section 487(a), & felony, was committed by
STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY 'GRACE-GAN,_ who
knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pret’en'se‘,_'obtainéd money,
real and personal property by fraud, which had a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars
($950), to wit: $12,730.65 from Robert Botborius,

| COUNT TEN
{Grand Theft by False Pretenses)

On or about August 17, 2016, in the County of San Diego, the ¢rime of GRAND THEFT,
in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), & felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH
ROGERS, 'ROBERT‘WAY‘-I_\IE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who knowingly and
designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtained money, real and
personal property by frand, which had a value exceeding Nirie Hundred Fifty Dollats ($950), to
wit: réceived a grant deed from Robert Borbonus coriveying title in 2015 Cedar Street, Ramona,
California to Grand View Financial, LLC.

| o COUNT ELEVEN o
(Proliibited Act by a Foreclosure Consultant)

On or about J_ul_'y. 27,2016in the Couinty of Alameda, the crime of ENGAGING IN A \
PROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in violation of Civil Code section
2945.4, a felony pursuant to-civil code section 2945.7, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH

ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, AND AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully
6
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and knowingly elaim, demand, charge, collect and/or receive compensation as a foreclosure:

consultant and/or acquire an interest in a residence in foreclosure from an owner with whom the

_forecl'osum consultant has contracted with before they had fully performed each and every service

that they were contracted to perform or represented that they would perform to wit: received a
grant-'decd from Frankie and May Cheung conveying tifle in 1765 Valdez Way, Fremont,
California to Grand View Financial, LLC.
COUNT TWELVE,
(Prohibited .Act by a Foreclosure Consultant}

On and between July 2016 and February 2017, in the County of Alameda, the crime of
ENGAGING IN'A PROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in violation of
Civil Code section 2945 4, a felony pursuantto civil code section 2945.7, was committed by
STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, AND AUDREY GRACE GAN,
who did- unlawﬁuly and knowingly claitn, demand, charge, collect and/or réceive compensation
as a foreclosure consuliant and/or acquire an interest in a residence in foreclosure from an owner
with whom the foreclosure consiltant has contracted with before they had fully performed eath
and every service that they were contracted to perform ot représented that they would perform o
wit: received payments in the amount of $17,202.43: from Frankie and May Cheung,

- COUNT THIRTEEN
(Offering a ¥alse or Forged Instrument)

On or about July 27,2016, in the County of Alameda, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation 6f Penal Codessection 115(a),
a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and-
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged
instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if
genuine, might be filed, registered, or recotded under a law of California or the United States, to
wit; a grant deed from Frankie-and May Cheung conveying title in 1765 Valdez Way, Fremori,

California.
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COUNT FOURTEEN
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about Angust 1, 2016, in the County of Alameda, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),

a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and

AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged
instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in-a public office in California, which. in'smlmenti_if
genuine, mig:_ht-be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California 6r the United States, to
wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to Premium Capital, LLC securing a loan in
the amount of $75 ,_000 with real property located at 1765 Valdez Way, F remont, California.
| COUNT FIFTEEN
(Offering a Failse or Forged Instrument)

On or sbout August 1, 2016, in the County of Alameda, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),
a feloty, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, asd
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who-did unlawfully.and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged
instrument to be filed, fegistered; or recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if
genuine, might be filed, registered, or tecorded under a law of California ot the Unitéd States, to
wit: a deed of trust from Grazid View Financial, LLC to Shatp Financial, LLC securing & loan in
the atnoﬁnt.df $75,000 with real property located at 1765 Valdez Way, Fretmont; California.

~ COUNTSIXTEEN
{Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about August 1, 2016, in the County of Alameda, the ctime of PROCURING OR

OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),

a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and

AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged
instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in Califoinia, which instrument; if

genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, to
-8
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' wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to Beneficial Financial Services, LLC

securing a loan in the amount of $75,000 with real propetty located at 1765 Valdez Way,

'Fremont,,' California,

COUNT SEVENTEEN
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

‘On or about February 16,2017, in the County of Alameda, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in vielation of Penal Code section 115(a),
a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY -GRACE GAN, who.did unléwﬁilly and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged
instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if
genuine;, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a.law of Califormia or the United States, to
wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to Noxth Park Investments, LLC securing a
loan inr the ariount of $80,000 with real property lo cated at 1765 'Valdez.Way, Fremont,
California.

) COUNT EIGHTEEN
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about February'16, 2017, in the County of Alamieda, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 1 15(a),
a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did uilawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or fotged

instrument ta be filed, reg_ilste_re'd',_ or recorded ina public- office in California, which instrument; if

gentiine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the Usited States, to

wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LL.C to Upscale Financial, LLC securing a loan

in the amount of $80,000 with real property located at-1765 Vai‘dez:‘?\f;‘ay,'.FremO'nt, California.
“' ~ COUNT NINETEEN |
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)
On or about January 18, 2017, in the County of Alameda, the crime of PROCURING OR

OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section: 115(a),
A _
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a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and.
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false'or forged
instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if
genuine; might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, to
wit: unlawful detainer complaint filed in Superior- Court in Alameda Counfy,-._ California for real
property located at 1765 Valdez Way, Fremont, California, case number HG16839883.
- COUNT TWENTY _

(Grand Theft hy.False-Pretenses.)-

On and between Tily 2016 and February 2017, in the County of Alameda, the crime of _
GRAND THEFT, in violation of Penal Code section 487_(&), & felony, was committed by
STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who
knowingly and designedly, by a fa_lse.and fraudulent Tepiesentation and pretense, obtained money,
1_‘éal and personal property by fraud, which had a value exeeeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars
($950), to wit: $17,202.43 from Frankie and May Cheung,

_ COUNT TWENTY ONE
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

'On or about July 27, 2016, -i_11 the County of Alameda, the crime of PROCURING OR |
OFFERING AFALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),
afelony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and,
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer‘a falsé or forged
instrument 1o be filed, registered, orrecorded in a public office in Califorinia, which instrument, if

genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, to

‘wit: a grant deed from Frankie and May Cheung to Grand View Financial, LLC conveying title in

real property located at.1765 Valdez Way, Fremont, California.
COUNT TWENTY TWO
(Prohibited Aet by a Foreclosure Consultant)
On or between June 2016 and Joly 2017 in the County of Contra Costa, the crime of

ENGAGING IN A PROMIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in'violation of |
1 0 -
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- Civil Code section 2945 4, a felony pursuant to civil code section 2945 .7, was committed by

. STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, AND AUDREY GRACE GAN,

who did unlawfully and knowingly claim, demand, charge, collect and/or receive compensation

-as a foreclosure consultant and/or acquire an interest in a residence in foreclosure from an owner

- with whom the foreclosure consultant has contracted with before they had fully performed each

and every service that they were contracted to perform or represented that they would perform to
wit: received a grant deed from Ellen and Clyde Davenport conveying title in 5555 Thayer Lane
San Ramon, California to Grand View Financial, LLC.
_ CO_UNT TWENTY THREE
(Prohibited Act by a Foreclosure Consultant)

On and between June 2016 and Tuly 2017 in the County of Contra Costa, the.crime of
ENGAGING IN A PROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in violation of
Civil Code section 2945.4, a felony pursuant to civil code section 2945.7, was committed by
STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, AND AUDREY GRACE GAN,
who did unlawfully aind 1choWiug1y‘ claim, demand, charge, collect and/or receive compensation
as.a foreclosure ¢onsultant and/or acquire an interest in a residence in foreclosure from an ownier
with-whom the foreclosure consultant has cotitracted with before they had fully performed-each
and every service that they were contracted to perforrin or represented that they would perform to
wit: received payments in the amount of $5,800.00 from Ellen and Clyde Davenport..

- COUNT TWENTY FOUR
(Offering a False or Forged [nstrument)

Ot or.about June 15,2016, in the Cowiity of Contra Costa, the crime of PROCURING OR

" OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in vielation of Penal Code section 115(a),

a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged
instrumentto be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if

gcnuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, to

11
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wit: a grant deed from Ellen and Clyde Davenport to Grand View Financial, LLC conveying title
to-real property located at 5555 Thayé_r Lane San Ramon, California;
- COUNT TWENTY FIVE
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

Onor ébout February 16, 2017, in the County of Contra Coesta, the crime of PROCURING
OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Codé section
115(a), 2 felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,
and AUDREY. GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offet a false or
forged instrument to be filed, fag_istcred-,;or recorded in a public office in California, which
instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under alaw of California ot the'
United States, to wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Finaneial, LLC to North Park Investments,
LLC 'se_curin.g_ a:Joan in the amount of $80,000 with real property located at 5555 Thayer Lane
San Ramon, California.

~ COUNT TWENTY SIX
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On-or about June 16, 2016, in thé. County of Contra Costa, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),
a feloﬁ_y.,- was commitied by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or-offer a false or forged’
instrument to be-filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if
gemuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, to
wit: a deed of trust frétn Grand View Financial, LLC to Beneficial Financial Services LLC,
Upscale Financial, LLC, Sharp Finanicial; LLC; and Premium Capital, LI:C and securing a loan in
the amount of $505,000 with real property located at 5555 Thayer Lane San Ramon, California.

COUNT TWENTY SEVEN
- (Grand Theft by False Pretenses)
On and between June 2016 and July 2017, in the County of Contra Costa, the erime of

GRAND THEFT, in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a.fe_lony, was committed by
12
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STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS; ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who
knowingly and designiedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtained money,
real and personal property by fraud, which had a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars
($950), to wit: $5,800.00 from Ellen and Clyde Davenport,
COUNT TWENTY EIGHT
(Grand Theft by False Pretenses)

On or about June 1, 2016, in the County of Contra Costa, the crime of GRAND THEFT,
in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH
ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who knowingly and
designedly, by a false and :fraudulent_-ré_p_resentation and prefense, obtained money, real and
personal property by fraud, which had a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollats ($950), to
wit: a grant deed from Ellen and Clyde Davenport to Grand View Financial, LLC conveying title
to real property located at 5555 Thayer Lane San Ramor, California.

~ COUNT TWENTY NINE |
(Prohibited Act by a Foreclesure Consultant)

On and between October 7, 2016 and December 2018, in the County of San Joaquin, the
crime of ENGAGING IN A PROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in_
violation of Civil Code section 29454, a felony pursuant to civil code section 2945.7, was
committed By STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY
GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly claim, demand, charge; collect and/or receive
compensation as.a foreclosﬁre-.coﬂsultant and/or dcquire an interest in a residence in foreclosure
from an owner with whom the foreclosure consultant has contracted with before they had fully
per‘fbn-ned each and évery service that they were 'cqntracted to perform or reépresented that they
would perform to wit; teceived payments in the amout of $15,319.00 from Shirley Hanes.

- COUNT THIRTY
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)
On or about October 6, 2016 in'the County of San Joaquin, the crime of PROCURING

OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section
13
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115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE -SEDLAR,_
and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or
forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in 2 public office in California, which
instiruiment, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the
United States, to wit: a grant deed from Shirley Hanes to Grand View Financial, LLC conveying
ﬂﬂe to real property located at _1.‘"1{3 0 North Edison Street Stockton, California.
COUNT THIRTY ONE

(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about June 15, 2017, in the: County of San Joaquin, the erime of PROCURING OR -
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),
a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS,_'ROBE'RT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unfawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged

instrument to be filed, registered; or recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if

genuine, might.be filed, registered, or tecorded under'a law of California or the United States, to

wit:-a deed of trust from Grand View Finaneial, LLC to Refreshing Resources, LLC seciring a
loan.in the amount of $50,000 with real property located at 1130 North Edison Street Stockton,
California
_ - COUNT THIRTY TWO
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)
On or @bout December 12, 2016, in th'e.Couhfy of San Joaquin, the crime of

PROCURING OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in'violation of Penal
Code section 115(a), afélony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT

- WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfuily and knowingly procure or

offer a false or forged instrument t6 be ﬁled,'reg-istered'_, or recorded in a piblic office in

California, which instrument, if genuine, might bé filed, registered, or recorded under a law of

California or the United States, to wit: _a'!deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC fo Notrth
Park Investments, LLC securing a loan in the amount-of $80,000 with real property located at

1130 North Bdison Street Stockton, California.
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. COUNT THIRTY THREE
(Offering.a False or Forged Instrument)

On ot about November 14, 2016, in the County of San Joaquin, the crime of
PROCURING OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal
Code' section 113(a), a feio'ny,_ was: committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT"
WAYNE SEDLAR; and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or
offer a false or forged instrument to be filed, registered, ot recorded in a public office in a
California, which instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded vnder a law of
California or'the U'n_i{ed States, to wit: unlawful detainer complaint filed in Superior Couiit in-San
Joaquin C'_ount?, California for real pro_i)eﬂy located at 2015 1130 North Edison Street Stockton,
California, case number STK-CV-LUDR-2016-11483.

COUNT THIRTY FOUR
(Tlder Abuse)

On and between October 2016 and December 2018, in the Counfy-of San Joaquin, the

crime of ELDER ABUSE, in vielation of Penal Cod_e-saction-'3ﬁ68(d),- a felony, was committed by

STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who
did willfully and unlawfully commit theft, embezzlement, or fraud, with respect to-the property of
an elder adult, said property, m.oneys' taken and obtained having a value exceeding Nine Fundred
Fifty Dollars '(:$9:'5 0), when he knew or reasonably should bave known that said person was an
clder adulf_, to wit; $15,319.00 from Shirley Hanes.
COUNT THIRTY FIVE
(Elder-Abuse)

On or about October 7, 2016, in the County of San J oaquin, the crime of ELDER ABUSE,
in violation o.'f Penal Code-section 368(d), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH
ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did willfuily and

unlawfully commit theft, embezzlement, or fraud, with respect to the property of an elder adult,

said property, moneys taken and obtained having a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars

($950), when he knew ot-reasonably should have known that said person was an elder adult, to
15

INDICTMENT




L]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

T27

28

* g

~wit: a grant deed from Shirley Hanes to Grand View Financial, LLC conveyiug title to real

propetty located at 1130 North Edison Street Stockton, California.

COUNT THIRTY SIX.
(Prohibited Act by a Foreclosure Consultant)

On or about December 17, 2018.in the County of Contra Costa, the crime of ENGAGING

IN A PROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in violation of Civil Code

 section 2945 4; a felony pursuant to civil code section 2945.7, was committed by STEVEN

JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did
unlawﬁﬂly_ and knowingly-clait, demand, charge, collect and/or receive compensation as a
foreciosme consultant arid/or acquire an interest in-a residence in foreclosure from an owner with
whom the foreclosure consultant has contracted with before they had fully performed each and
evety service that they were contracted to perform or represented that they would perform to wit:
réceived a grant deed from Kevin Hunter conveying title in 1020 Ridge Park Drive Concord,
California to Grand View Financial, LLC.
COUNT THIRTY SEVEN

(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or-aboiit December 17, 2018, in the County of Cotitra Costa, the crime of
PROCURING OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal
Code section 115(2), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT
WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, ‘who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or
offer a false or forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a publicoffice in
California, which instrument, if genuine_,.might be filed, régistered, or recorded under a-law of
California or the United States, to wit;a’ g_i_'ant:deed from Kevin Hunter t6 Grand View Financial,
LLC conveying title to real property located at'1020 Ridge Park Drive Concord, California.

- COUNT THIRTY EIGHT
{Grand Theft by False Pretenses)
On and around Decembet: 17, 2018, in the County of Contra Costa, the crite of GRAND

THEFT, in violation of Penal Code section 487(z), a felony, was committed by STEVEN
16
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JOSEPH ROGERS_,' ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who
knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretCnse,.-'ob_tained money,
real and personal property by frau'd_-,' which had a value exceeding Nine. Hundred Fifty Dollars’
($950), to wit; a grant deed from Kevin Huntet to Grand View Financial; LLC conveying title in
1020 Ridge Park Drive Concord, California.
- COUNT THIRTY NINE
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)
On or-about February 23, 2017, in the County of Placer, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),
a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and

- AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged

instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if |
genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, to
wit: a grant deed from Danna and Darren Ladd to Grand View Financial, LLC conveying title to
real property located at 38303 Kearsarge Mill Road Alta, California.
. COUNT FORTY
(Grand Theft by False Pretenses)

On and between Matrch 2017 and June 2018, in the Placer, the crime of GRAND THEFT,

in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH

ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDIAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who knowingly and

designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtained money, reat and

‘personal property by frand, which had a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Doltars ($950), to

wit: $20,821.94 from Danna and Datren Ladd.

COUNT FORTY ONE
(Grand Theft by False Pretenses)

On or about February 23, 2017, in the County of Placer; the crime of GRAND THEFT, in

violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH

ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who knowingly and
17
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designedly, by a faise and fraudulent representation and pretense, ‘obtained moriey, real and
personal propetty by fraud, which had a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollats ($95 0), to
wit: a grant deed from Danna and Darren Ladd to Grand View Financial, LLC conveying title in
38303 Kearsarge Mill Road Alta, California.
- COUNT FORTY TWO
(Prohibited Act by a Foreclosure Consultant)

On or about June 10, 2016, in the County of Contra Costa, the crime of ENGAGING IN A

PROPHBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in violation of Civil Code section

2945.4, a felony pursuant to civil code seetion 2945.7, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH

ROGERS; ROBERT WAYNESEDLAR,_ and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unfawfully and

| knowingly claim, demand, charge, collect and/or receive compensation as a foreclosure

consultant and/or acquire an intercst in a residence in foreclosure from an owner with whor. the

fereclosure consultant has conttacted with before they had fully performed each and every service

that they were contracted to perfornt or represented that they would perform to wit: received a

grant deed from Angela _LeungéKitlrﬁng and Samuel Ng conveying title in 3217 Acalanes Avenue

 Lafayette, Califomia to Grand View Financial, LLC..

 COUNT FORTY THREE -
(Prohibited Act by a Forcclosure Consultany)

On arid between June 10, 2016 and December 16, 2017, in the County of COAH&--COSta,.
the ctime of ENGAGING IN A PROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in
violation of Civil Code section 2945.4, a felony pursuant to civil code section 2945.7, was "
commiitted by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY
GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly claim, den:ta,mi,-c:harg_e;_j collect and/or receive
compensation as a foreclosure consultant and/or acquire an interest.in a residence in foreclosure.
from an owner with whom the foreclosure consultant has contracted with before they had fully

performed each and every service that they were contracted to perform or represented that they.

would perform to wit: received payments in the amount of $7,600.00 from Angela Leung-Kithing

and Samuet Ng.
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COUNT FORTY FOUR.
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about June 10, 2016, in th.e' County of Contra Costa, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(z),.
a felony, was comumitted by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WA YNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did'uﬂl&ﬁfuliy‘ and knowinglyjpr'ocure-ox offer a false or forged
instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded ina public office in California, which: instrument, if
genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, to
wit: a grant deed from Angela Leung-Kithing and Samuel Ng to Grand View Financial, LLC
conveying title to real property located at 3217 Acalanes Avenue Lafayette, California.

. COUNT FORTY FIVE
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about January 24; 2017, in the County of Contra Costa, the crime of PROCURING
OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section
115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,.
and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or
forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office.in California, which
instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the
United States, to wit: a deed of trust from Grand View I inancial, LLC to North Park Investments,
LLC. securing a loan in the amount of $80,000 with real property located at 3217 Acalanes
Avenue Lafayette, California, -

COUNT FORTY SIX
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about June 17, 2016, in the County of Contra Costa, the crime of PROCURING-OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a), |
a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfuily and knowingly procute or offer a false or forged.

instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if
19
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genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a faw of Califorsia or the United States, to
wit: a deed of trust from Grand View F ina;‘icial,- LLC to Upscale Financial, LLC secuting a foan
in the amount of $330,000 with jeal property located at 3217 Acalanes Avenue Lafayette,
California.
 COUNT FORTY SEVEN
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about September 21, 2016, in the County of Contta Costa, the ciime of
PROCURING OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED: INSTRUMENT,: in violation of Pensl
Code section 115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT
WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE.GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or
offer a false or forged: insirument to be filed, registered, or récorded in a publi_c_of_ﬁcg in
California, which instrement, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of
California or the United States, to wit: unlawful detainer complaint filed in Stiperior Court in
Contra Costa County, California for real property located at 3217 Acalanes Avenue Lafayette,
California, case number MS1 6._0_606.

COUNT FORTY EIGHT
(Giand Theft by False Pretenses)

On or between June 2016 and December 201.7', in the Cournty of Contra Costa, the crime
of GRAND THEFT, in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was committed by
STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who
khowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, ob_tained money,
real and personal ptoperty by fraud, which had a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars
($950), to wit: $7,600.00 from Angela Leung-Kithing and Samuel Ng,

COUNT FORTY NINE
{Grand Theft by False Pretenses)

On.or about June 10, 2016, in the County of Contra Costa, the crime of GRAND THEFT,

in violafion of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH

ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who knowingly and
20
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designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtained money, real and

petsonal property by fraud, which had a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to
wit: a grant deed from Angela Leung-Kithingand Samuél Ng to Grand View Financial, LLC.
conveying tite in 3217 Acalanes Avenue Lafayette, California.
~ COUNT FIFTY
(Prohibited Act by a Foreclosure Consultant)

O or about October 7, 2016, in the County of Solano, the crime of ENGAGING IN A

- PROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in violation of Civil Code section

2945 .4, a felony pursuant to ¢ivil code section 2945.7, was committed by STEVEN J OSEPH
ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and
k-nowing_ly claim, demand, charge, collect and/or réceive compensation as a foreclosure.
consultant and/or acquire an. interest in a residence in foreclosure from an owner with whom the
foreclosure consultant has contracted with before they had fully performed each and every service
that they were contracted to perform or represented that they would perform to wit; received a
grant deed from Gary and Johanna Lohse, conveying titte in 7394 North Meridian Road
Vacaville, Californiato Grand View Financial, LLC, ’
COUNT FIFTY ONE

(Prohibited Act by a Foreclosure Consultant)

On or between October 2016 and January 2018, in the County of Solano, the crime of
ENGAGING IN A FROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in violation of
Civil Code section 2945 4, a felony pursuant to civil.code section 29435.7, wds committed by _
STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who |
did unlawfully and knowingly claim, demand, charge, collect and/or receive compensation asa
foreclosire consultant and/or acquire an interest in a residence in foreclosure from-an owner with
whom the foreclosure consultant has contracted with before they had fully performed each and
every service that they were contracted to perform or represented that they would perform.to wit:

received payments in the amount of $18,195.00 from Gary and Johanpa Lohse.
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COUNT FIFTY TWO
(Offering a False or Forged Insirument)

On or about October 7, 2016, in the County of Solano, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),
a felony, was comritted by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure ot offer a false or forged
inistrument to be filed, registered, or.recorded in a public office in California, which instruiment, if
genuing, mi g_ht. be filed, registered, of recorded under a law of Califoriia or the United States, to
wit: a grant deed from Gary and Johanna Lohse to Grand View Financial, LLC conveying title to
real ;pr'c)}:)e_my located at 7394 North Meridian Road Vacaville, California.

-CUUNT KIFTY THREE
{OGffering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about June 28, 2017, in the County of Solano, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Perial Code section 115(a),
a.felony, was commitied by’ STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged
instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if
genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California orthe United States, to
wit; a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to Sharp Financial, LLC securing a loan in
the amount of $75,000 with real property located at 7394 North Meridian Rodd Vacaville,
California. |

COUNT FIFTY FOUR
(Offering a False ox Forged Instrument)

On or about June 15, 2017, in the County of Selano; the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT,. in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),
a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offera false or forged

instrument to be filed, registered, ot recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if
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genuine, might be filed, registered, or récorded under a law of .Calif()rﬁia or the United States, to.
wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to Refreshing Resources, LLC securing a
loan in the amount of $50,000 with real property located at 7394 North Meridian Road Vacaville, |
California.
COUNT FIFTY FIVE
(Offering a Fals¢ or Forged Instrument)

On ot about December 17, 2016, in the County of Solano, the crimeé of PROCURING OR.
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),
a felotly, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and

" AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged

instroment to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if

genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law:of California or the United States, to

wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to Upscaie Financial, LLC securing a loan

" in the amount of $80,000 with real propetty located at 7394 North Meridian Road Vacaville,

California.
~ COUNT FIFTY SIX
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about Decembér 31, 2016, in the County of Solano, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in viotation of Penal Code section 115(a),
a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did 'unlawfu.’ﬂly and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged

instrument to be filed, registered, ot recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if

‘genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, to

wit: a deed of trust fror Grand View Financial, LLC to North Park Investments, LLC securing a
{oan in the amount of $80,000 with ieal property located at 7394 North Meridian Road Vacaville,

California.
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'COUNT FIFTY SEVEV
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On o about October 11, 2016, in the County of Salario, the ctime of PROCURTNG OR

OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED .II\ISTRMNT', in Violation of Penal Code section 115(a);
-a felony, was ecommitted by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged

instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if

genuine, might be filed, registéred, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, to

wit: adeed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to Premium Capital, LLC securing a loan in.

the amount of $75,000 with real property located at 7394 North Meridian Road Vacaville,
California.
COUNT FINTY EIGHT
(Offering 2 False or Forged Instrument)

On or about January 18, 2017, in the County of Solano, the cfime of PROCURING.OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),
a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN , who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a faise or forged
instruiment to be filed, regi'sfercd; ot recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if
genuine, might be filed, -:registére'd, ot recorded under a law of California or the United States, to
wit: unlawful detainer complaint filed in Superior Court in Solano County, California for real
property located at 7394 North Meridian Road Vacaville, California, case number FCM 152435,

COUNT FIFTY NINE
(Elder Abuse)

‘On and between October 2016 and January 2018, inthe County of Solaro, the crime of
ELDER ABUSE,_- in violation of Penal Code section 368(d), a felony, was committed by
STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who,
did willfully and unlawfully commit theft, embezzlement, or fraud, with respect to the property of'

an elder adult, said property, moneys taken and obtained having a value exceeding Nine Hundred
24
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Fifty Dollars (§950), when he knew or reasonably should have known that said person was an
elder adult, to wit: $18,195.00 from Gary and Johanna Lohss,
COUNT SIXTY
(Elder Abuse)

On or about October 2016, in the County of S_olan-o, the crime of ELDER ABUSE, in
violation of Penal Code section. 368(d), a-felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH
ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did willfuily and
unlawfully commit theft, embezzlement, or fraud, with respect to the property of an-elder aduilt;
said property, moneys taken and obtained havj_ng a value-exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars
($95 0), when he knew or reasenably should have known that said person was an elder adult, to
wit:a grant deed from Gary and Johanna Lohse to Gitand View Financial, LLC conveying title to
real property located at 7394 North Meridian Road. Vacaville, California.

| COUNT SIXTY ONE
(Prohibited Act by a Foreclosure Consultant)

On or about April 14, 2015, in-the County of San Diego, thie crime of ENGAGING IN A
PROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in viclation of Civil Code section
29454, a felonj,f- pursuant to eivil code section 2945.7, was. committed by -STEVEWEPH
ROQE‘{{S, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY IQQCE GAN; who did unlawfully and
knowingly claim-_,-_;demand; charge, collect and/or receive compensation as a foreclosure

consultént and/ot acquire an interest in a residence in foreclasure from an owner with whom the

foteclosure consultant has contracted with before they had fully performed each and every service.

that they were contracted to perform or represented that they would perform to wit: received a

grant deed from Wilfredo Quiroz conveying title in 2443 Spring Oak Way San Diego, California

to Grand View Financial, LLC.
~ COUNT SIXTY TWO
(Prohibited Act by a Foreclosure Consultant)
On or about Apiil 14, 2015, in the County of San Diego, the crime of ENGAGING IN A

PROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in violation of Civil Code section
25
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2945,4, a felony putsuant to civil code section 2945.7, wds comiﬁed"by-S-TEyﬁﬁ JOSEPH

':Roqé_Rs, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and

knowingly claim, demand, charge, collect and/or receive compensation as & foreclosure
consultant and/or acquire an intérest in a residence in foreclosure from an owner with whom the
foreclosure consultant has contracted with before they had fully performed €ach and every service
that they were contracted to performi or tepresented that they would perform to wit: received
payment_s_i_n the amount of $1,200.00 from Wilfrede Quiroz.
- COUNT SIXTY THREE
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

‘On or about April 14,2015, in the County of San Diego, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),
afelony, was committed by STEVEN jgﬁé’}l ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY S:}Z’.{‘LCE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged
instrument 1o be ﬁ1ed,_ registe_red, ot recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if
genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, (o
wit: a.quit claim deed from Wilfredo Quiroz to Grand View Financial, LLC conveying title to real
property located at 2443 Spring Oak Way San Diego, California.

COUNT SIXTY FOUR
(Elder Abuse).

On or about April 14, 201 5,4in the County of San Diego, the crime of ELDER ABUSE, in
violation of Perial Code section 368(d), a felony, was-committed by -STEYEQ/ JOSEPH
ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY}}E@LCE GAN, who did willfully and
unlawiuily commit theft, embezzlement, or fraud, with respect.to the property of an elder adult,
said property, moneys taken and obtained having a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars
($950), when he knew or reasonably should have known that said person was an elder adult, to

wit: $1,200.00 from Wilfredo Quiroz.
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COUNT SIXTY FIVE
(Elder Abuse)

On or about April 14, 2015, in the County of San Diego, the:crime of ELDER ABUSE, in
violation of Penal Code section 368(d), a felony, was committed by _-STEWI{J OSEPH
ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREWCE GAN, who did willfully and
unlawfilly commit theft, embezzlement, or fraud, with féspect to the préperty-'of an elder adult,
said propetty, moneys taken and obtairied having a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars
($950), when he knew or reasonably should have known that said person was an elder adult, to
wit: a grant deed from Wilfredo Quirbz to Giand View Financial, LLC conveying fitle to real
property tocated at 2443 Spring Oak Way San Diego, California.

COUNT SIXTY SIX.

(Prohibited Act by a Foreclosure Consultant)

On or about August 4, 2016, in the County of Menddeino, the erime of ENGAGING IN A

PROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in violation of Civil Code section
2945.4, a felony pursuant to civil code section 2945.7, was committed by STEVEN JOSEFH

ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and

knowingly claim, demand, charge, collect and/or receive compensation as.a forectosure

consultant and/or acquire an interest in a residence in foreclosure from an owner with whom the
foreclogure consultant has contracted with before they had fully performed each and every serviéé
that they were. contracted to perform ot represented that they-would perform to wit: received a
gtant deed from Robert Roberts and Timothy Brey conveytig title in 44300 Lighthouse Road
Point Aréna, California to Grand View Financial, LLC. ‘
COUNT SIXTY SEVEN
(Prohibited Act by a Foreclosure Consultaint)

On ot-about August 2016; in the County of Mendocino, the crime of ENGAGING IN A,
PROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT; in violation of Civil Code section
2945.4, a felony pursuant to civil code section 2945.7, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH

ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and
27
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knowingly claiin, demand, charge, collect and/or receive compensation as a.__foreclqsmc
consultant and/or acquire an interest in a residence in foreclosure from an owner with whom the
foreclostre consultant has contracted with befote they had fully performed each and every service
that they were contracted to perform or represented that they would perform to Wit: received
payments in the amount of $1,500 from Robert Roberts and Timothy Brey.

COUNT SIXTY EIGHT

(Offering a False or Forged Instrament)

On or about Atgust 4, 2016, in the County of_Mend_oc_ino,-the_crirne_- of PROCURING OR

OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in viclation of Penal Code section 115(a),

a felony, was comniitted by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged
instrument to be filed, fegistered, or recorded in-a public office in California, which instrument, if
genuine, _nﬁghf be filed, registered; or recoxded under a law of California or the United States, to
wit: a grant deed from Robert Roberts and Timothy Breyto Grand View Financial, LLC
conveying title to real propetty located at-443 00 Lighthouse Road Point Arena, California.
N COUNT SIXTY NINE

(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On of about June 15, 2017, in the County of Mendocino, the ctime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED TNSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 11:5(a),
a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPII ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR_-, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unfawfully and knowingly ptocure or offer a false or forged
tnstrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public.office in California, which ihstrument, if
genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, to
wit: 2 deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to Refreshing Resources, LLC securing a
loan in the amount of $50,000 with teal property located at 44300 Lighthouse Road Point Arena,

California.
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COUNT SEVENTY
(Offering a False or Forged Tnstrument)

Orti or about February 1, 2017, in the Coutity of Mendogino, the crime of PROCURING

 OR'OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section

115(), a felony, was committed by STEVEN T OSEPH_ROGERS,_-ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,
and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or
forged mstrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which
instrument, if genume might be filed, registered, ot recorded undér a law of California or the
United States; to wit: a-deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to Upsecal¢. Financial, LLC
securing a loan in the amount of. $55,000 with real property located at: 44300 nghthouse Road
Point Arena, California.
| COUNT SEVENTY ONE
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about Febiary 1, 2017,.in the County of Mendocino, the crime of PROCURING
OR OFFERING A F'ALSE- OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation: of Penal Code section
115(¢a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN T OSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,
and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false of
forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in apublic office in California, which

instrument, if gemine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the

" United States, to wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to Beneficial Financial

Services, LLC securing a loan in the amount of $50,000 with real property located at 44300
Lighthouse Road Point Arena, Cahforma
N COUNT SEVENTY TWO
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)
On-or about February 1, 2017, in the County of Mendocino, the crime of PROCURING.
OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section
115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,

and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfuily and knowingly procure ot offer a faise or
29.
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forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office.in -C-alifbrnia-, which'
instrument, if genuine, might be filed, .re_g;istere_d, or recorded under-a law of California or the
United States, to wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to North Park Investments,

LLC securinig a joan in the amount of $80,000 with real property located at 44300 Lighthouse:

Road Point Arena, Californid.

COUNT SEVENTY THREE |
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or‘about March 14, 2017, in the County of Mendocing, the ¢rime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Codg section 115(a);
a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who-did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged

instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which instrament, if

genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, to

wit: unlawlul detainer complaint filed in Superior Court in Mendoeine County, California: for real

propeity located at 44300 Lighthouse Road Point Arena, California, case number MCUK-CVUD-
17-13426.
~ COUNT SEVENTY FOUR
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)
On or about October 19; 2016, in the County of Mendocino, the crime.of PROCURING
OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in vielation of Penal Code section

115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,

and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who 'did.'urﬁawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or
forged instrument to be filed, registered; or recorded in & pubiic- office in California, which.
instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California.or the

United States, to wit: unlawful detainer complaint filed in Superior Court in Mendocino County,

- California for real property located at 44300 Lighthouse Road Point Arena, California, case

nurmbes MCUK-CVUD-16:13354,
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COUNT SEVENTY FIVE
{(Grand Theft by Faise Pretenses)

On and between August 2016 to June 2017, in the County of Mendocino, the crime of
GRAND THEFT, in violation of Penal Code section 4'87(3),: a felony, was committed by
STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who
knowingly and designedly, by a false and frandulent representation-and pretense, obtained money,
real and personal property by fraud, which had a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars
{$950), to wit: $1,500 from Robert Roberts and Timothy Brey.

~ .COUNT SEVENTY SIX
{Grand Theft by False Pretenses)

s

‘On or about August 4, 2016, in the County of Mendocino, the crime of GRAND THEFT,

in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH

ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who knowingly and

designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtained money, real and

personal property by fraud, which had a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollats ($950), to

wit: a grant deed from Robert Roberts and Timothy Brey to Grand View Financial, LLC

conveying title in 44300 Lighthouse Road Point Arena, California.

| COUNT SEVENTY SEVEN |
(Prohibited Act by a Foreclosure Consultant)

On or about May 31, 2016, in the County of San Francisco, the crime of ENGAGING IN

A PROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in viclation of Civil Code

section 2945.4, a feiouypﬁ_rsuantto_ civil code section 2945.7, was committed by STEVEN
JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR; and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did
uniavfully and lmowingly claim, demand, charge, collect-and/or receive ¢ompensation as a
foreclosure consuliant and/or acquire an interest in a residence in foreclosure from an owner with
whom the foreclosure consultant has contracted with 'befor_c__they_had- fully petformed each and

every service that they were contracted to perform or represented that they would perform to wits
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received a grant deed from Stella Tan and Edniund Yip conveying title-in 4525-4527 Lincoln
Way San Francisco, California to Grarid View Financial, LLC.
COUNT SEVENTY EIGHT
(Prohibited Act by a Foreclosure Consultant)

On between July 2016 and May 2017, i the County of San Francisco, the crime of
ENGAGING IN A PROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in violation of
Civil Code section 2945.4, a felony pursuant 10 civil code.section 2945.7, was committed by
STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDRE_Y'GRAGE GAN, who

did unlawfally and khowiilgly claim, deimand, charge, collect and/or receive compensation as a

~ foreclosure consultant and/or acquire an interest in‘a residence in foreclosure from an owner with

whiom the foreclosure cor"\sul’cént has contracted with before they had fully performed each and
svery service that they wrere contracted to perform or represerited that they would perfom to wit:
received payments in the amount of $17,515.00 from Stella Tan and Edmund Yip.

- COUNT SEVENTY NINE

(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about May 31, 2016, in the County of San Francisco, the crime. of PROCURING

OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation. of Penal Code section
115(a), a felony, was. committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,
and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or
forged instrument to be filed, Tegistered, or recorded ina public office in California, which
instrument, if genuine, might e filed, reg_ister_ed, or recorded under a law of California ot the
United States, to wit: a grant deed from Stelta Tan and Edmund Yip to Grand View Finarcial,

1.LC conveying title to-real property. located at 4525-4527 Lincoin Way San Francisco,

. California,

COUNT EIGHTY
(Offering a False or Forged Tnstrument)
On or about June 1, 2016, in the Coungy of Satl Franeisco, the orime of PROCURING OR..

OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in viclation of Penal Code section 115(a),
32
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a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly proeure or-offer a false.or forged.
instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if
genuine, miight be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United'States; to
wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to Sharp Financial, LLC, Premium Capital,
LLC; and Upscale Financial, LLC securing a loan in the amount of $1,546,000 with real property

Tocated at 4525-4527 Lincoln Way San F rancisco, California.

) COUNT EIGHTY ONE
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)}
On'or about June 21, 2016, in the County of San Francisco, the crime of PROCURING
OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section
115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN.JOS-EPﬁ ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,
and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did .unlawful_ly.-and.knowiﬁg_ly procure or offer a false or

forged instrument to-be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in-California, which

instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or tecorded under a law of California.or the

United States, to wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC-'Beneﬁ'ciaI Financial

Services LLC securing a loan in fhe amount of $75,000 with real property located at 4525-4527
Linjco'lﬁ ‘Way San Fraxic_i_sco, 'Califdtiﬁa.
COUNT EIGHTY TWO. -
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or-about December 1, 2016, in the County of San Francisco, the crime of
PROCURING OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal
Code section 115(a), a felony, was commitied by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT
WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfuily and knowingly procure or
offer a false or forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recotded in a pub‘lié office in:
California, which instrument, if genuine, right be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of

California or the United States, to wit! a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to North
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Park Investments, LLC securing & loan in the amount of $80,000 with real propérty located at
4525-4527 Tincoln Way San Francisco, California. | |
 COUNTEIGHTY THREE
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about December 21, 2016, in the County of San Francisco, the crime of
PROCURING OR OFFERING A FALSE OR PORGED INSTRUMENT, in viol_atior; of Penal
(Elo_de-secﬁon. 115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT
WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did untawfully and knowingly procure or

offer a false or forged instrument to be filed, registered; ot recorded in a-.public office in

California, which instrament, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of
California or the United States, to wit: unlawful detainer complaint filed in Superior Court in San
Francisco County, California for real property located at 4525-4527 Lincoln Way San Francisco,
California, case number UND-CUD-16-657104.
COUNT EIGHTY FOUR
(Grand Theft by False Pretenses)y

On or between July 2016 and May 20117, in the County of San. Fraricisco, the crime of
GRAND.-THEFT, in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was commiited by
STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who |

knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense; obtained money,

real and personal property by fraud, which had a value exceediftg Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars
($950), to wit: $17,515.00 from Stella Tan and Edmund Yip.
| COUNT EIGHTY FIVE
(Grand Theft by False Pretcenses)

On of-about May 31,2016, in the County of San Franciseo, the crime of GRAND THEFT,
in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), & felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH
ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who knowingly and
designedly, by a false and frandulent -represer’ltaft_ion and pretense, obtained money, real and

personal property by fraud, which had a-value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to
. 34
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wit: a grant deed from Stella Tan and Edmund Yip to Grand View Financial, LLC conveying title

in 4525-4527 Lincoln Way San Francisco, California.
- COUNT EIGHTY SIX |
{Offering a False or Forged Instrument)
On or ahout December 27; 2016, in the County of San Diego, the crime of PROCURING
OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section
115(a), a felony, was conunitted by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,
and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who.did unlawfully and knowingly procuxe or offer-a false or
forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in_ California, which
instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California orthe
Uniterd States, to wit: a grant deed from Ty Valkanas fo. Grand View Financial, LLC conveying.
titie to real property located at 1422 Hemlock Avenue Imperial Beach, California.
| COUNT EIGHTY SEVEN
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument}
On or aboit December 29, 2016, in the County of San Diego, the crime of PROCURING
OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section

115(a), a felony; was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,
and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or

forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which

- instrument; if genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the

United States, to wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to North Park Investments,

LLC securing a loan in the amount of $80,000 with real property located at 1422 Hemlock

Avenue Iiperial Beach, California,

COUNT EIGHTY EIGHT
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

Oni'or about February 14, 2017, in the County of San Diego, the crime of PROCURING

' OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section

115¢a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,
35 '
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and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or effex a false or

forged instrument to be filed, .registcrad_, or recorded in a public office in California; which

Instrument, if genuine, might.'be._ filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the

United States, to'wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LL.C to Upscale Financial, LLC

securing a loan in the amount of $80,000 with real property located at 1422 Hemlock Avenue

Imperial Beach, California.

| COUNT EIGHTY NINE
(Grand Theft by False Pretenses)

On or about December 27, 2016, in'the County of San Diego, the crime of GRAND
THEFT, in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felon_jr_, was. committed by STEVEN
JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY' GRACE GAN, who
knowingl'y and designedly, by a false and frandulent representation and pretense, obtained money, |

réal and personal property by fraud, which had a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars

(393 0), to wit: a grant deed from Ty"'Yallcaﬁas- to Grand View Financial, LL.C conveying title in

1422 Hemlock Avenue Imperial Beach, California.
COUNT NINETY |
(Prohibited Act by a Foreclosure Consultant)

On or. aibout June 21, 2016, in the County of El Dorado, the ctime of ENGAGING IN A
PROHIBITED. ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in violation of Civil Code section -
2945 4, a felony bursuant_ to civil code section 2945.7, was comupitted by STEVEN JOSEPH
ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and
knowingly ¢laim, demand, charge, collect and/ot receive compensation as a foreclosute
consultant and/or acquire an interest in a residence in foreclosure from an owner with whom the.
toreclosuie consultant has contracted with before they had fully performed each and every service

fhat they were contracted to perform ot represented that they would perform to wit: received a

grant deed from Rajiv and Gina Wadhwa conveying title in 1102 Peninimian Drive El Dorado

Hilis, California to Grand View Financial, LLC.
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COUNT NINETY ONE
(Probibited Act by a Foreclosure Consuliant)

On and between Jute 201\6 and June 2017, in.the County of El Dorado, the crime of
ENGAGING INA PROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLO SURE'-CONSULTANT;;_ih Yio_l'é.ti’on of

* Civil Code section 2945:4, a felony pursuant to civil code section 2945.7, was comshitted by

STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who

- did uﬂawﬁﬂly-and_ knowingly claim, demand, charge, collect and/or receive compensation as a

foreclosure consultant and/or acquire an interest in a residence in foreclosure from an owner with
whom the foreciosure consultant has contracted with before they had fully performed each and
gvery service that they were contracted to perform or represented that they would perform to wit:
received payments in the amount of $20,428.60 from Rajiv and Gina Wadhwa.
COUNT NINETY TWO
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

Ot of about June 21, 2016, in the County of Bl Dorado, the crime of PROCURING OR

OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Coede section 115(a), |

a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged
instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if
genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California‘or the United States, to
wit: a geant deed from Rajiv and Gina Wadhwa to Grand View Financial, LLC conveying title to
Iezil property located at 1102 Penniman Drive El Dorado Hills, California,
COUNT NINETY THREE

(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about Jutie 16_., 2017, in-the County of El Dorado, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),
a felony, was commiitted by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure.or offer a false or forged

instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in‘a public office in California, which instrument, if
| 37
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genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, to
wit; a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to Refreshing Resources, LLC secuting 2
{oan in the amount of $50,000 with real property located at 1102 Penniman Drive El Dorado
Hills, California,
COUNT NINETY FOUR
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about December 13,2016, in the County of El Dorado, the crime of PROCURING
OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section
115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPHROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,

and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or

forged instrument to be filed, registered; or recorded ina publi¢ office in California, which
instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded undet a law of California or the
United States, to wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to North Park Investments,.
LLC securing a loan in the amount of $50,000 with real property located at 1102 Penniman Drive.
El Dorado Hills, California.
' COUNT NINETY FIVE )
(Offering 2 False or Forged Instrument)

On or about June 21, 2016, in the County of El Dorado, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFEERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),
a felony, was commitied by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer-a false or forged
instrumient to be filed, registered, or tecorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if
genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, to
wit: a deed of ftrust from Grand View Financial, LLC to Upscale Financial, LLC securing a loan
in the amount of $224,000 with real property focated at 1102 Permiman Drive El Dorado Hills,
California.
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COUNT NINETY SIX |
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)
Or of about September 20, 2016 in the County of El Dorado, the crime of PROCURING
OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section
115¢a), a fetony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, |
and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingty procure or offer-a false or

forged instrument fo be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which.

'i'nst_:'_mment,__if genuine, mig_ﬁt be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of Califoria or the

United States, to wit: unlawful detainer complaint filed in Superior Court in El Dorado County,
California for real property located at 1102 Penhiman Drive El Dorado Hiils, California, case
number PCU-20160268. o

B COUNT ONE N‘I_NE‘TY. SEVEN .

(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

"Oh or about September 1, 2017, in the County of El Dorado, ﬁ;e: crime of PROCURING

OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section
115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,

~and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false ot

forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in Cal'i'fomia, which

instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the
- United States, to wit: unlawful detainer complaint filed in Superior Court in El Dorado Couinty,

* California for real property located at 1102 Penniman Drive El Dorado Hills, California, case '

number PCU-20170166.
'COUNT NINETY EIGHT
(Grand Theft by False Pretenses)
On or between July 2016 and May 2017, in the County of El Dorado, the crime of
GRAND THEFT, in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was committed by
STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who

know'ing_ly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtained money,
39.
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real and personal property by fraud, which had a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars

(3950, to wit: $2'0,428_.60 from Rajiv and Gina Wadhwa.

COUNT NINETY NINE
(Grand Theft by False Pretenses)
On or about June 21, 2016, in the: County of El Dorado, the-ctime of GRAND THEFT, in -
violation of Penal Code section 487(g), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH
ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who knowingly and

designedly-, by a false and. -&auduic‘nt'rep_resent"ation. and pretense, obtained money, real and

 personal property by fraud, which had a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($950), to

wit: a grant deed from Rajiv and Gina Wadhwa to Grand View Financial, LLC conveying titfle in .-
1102 Penniman Drive El Dotado Hills, California.
COUNT ONE HUNDRED __
~ (Prohibited Actby a Foreclosure Consultant)
On or about May 1_3-,_20‘16, in the County of Sacramento, the ctime of ENGAGING IN A
PROHIBITED ACT AS AFORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in violation of Civil Code section

9945 .4, a felony pursuant to civil code section 2945.7, was-committed by STEVEN JOSEPH

ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and
knowingly claim, demand, charge, collect and/or feceive compensation as a foreclosure
consultant and/or ac_qui_re._an_i':_lteres't in a residence in foreclosure from an-owner with whom the
foreclosure consultant has contracted with before they had fuily performed edch and every service

that they were contracted to peiform or represented that they would perform to wit: received a

grait deed from Sunil and Lori Wadhwa conveying title in 747 Sturbridge Drive Folsom,

California to Girand View Financial, LLC.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED ONE
(Prohibited Act by a Foreclosnre Consuliant)

On and between May 2016 and June 2017,/in the County-of 'Sa.'clrameﬁto,_ the-crime of

ENGAGING IN A PROHIBITED ACT AS A FORECLOSURE CONSULTANT, in violation of

- Civil Code séction 2945 4, a felony putsuant to ¢ivil code section 29457, was committed by
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' STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who

did mﬂawfully" and knowin_'giy claim, demand, charge, collect and/or receive compensation as a.

foreclosure consultant and/or-acguire an interest in a residence in foreclosure from an owner with
~ whom the foréclosure consultant has contracted with before they had fully performed each and:

‘every service that they were contracted to perform or represented that they would perform to wit:

received payments in the amount of $15,830.00 from Sunil and Lori Wadhwa.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWO
{Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about May 13, 2016, inthe County of Sacramento, the crime of PROCURING OR

OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in'\?ioiat-i'on of Penal Code section 11 5(2),
‘a felony, was commitfed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and

AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false ot forged
instrurrient to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if
genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a liw of California or the United States, to
wit: a grant deed from Sunil and Lori Wadhiwa to Grand View Financial, LLC conveying title to
real property. located at 747 Stusbridge Drive Folsom, Califoinia.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED THREE

(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about January 24, 2017, in the County of Sacramento, the crime of PROCURING

OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section

115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,
and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or
forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which
ihstrument, if genuine, might be filed, tegistered, or recorded under a law of California or the
United States, to wit; a deed of trust from Grand View Finaneial, T.EC to North Park Investments,

LLC securing; a loan in the amount of $80,000 with real property located at 747 Sturbridge Drive
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED FOUR
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about "._Tune. 16, 2017, in the County of Sacramento, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Pena} Code section 115(a),
a felony, was commitied by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offér a false or forged.

instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in 2 public office in California, which instrument, if

genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under & law of California or the United States, to
wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Financial, LLC to Refreshing Resources, LLC securing a
loan in the amount of $50,000 with real property located at 747 Sturbridge Drive Folsom,
California.
COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIVE
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about June 23, 2017, in the: County of Sacramento, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED msmmm, in violation 6f Penal Code section 115_(&),
a felony, was committed by STEVEN J OSEPI ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and.
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly proeure or offer a false or forged
instrumient to be filed, registeted, or recorded in a pubiic. office in 'California?; which instrument, if
gennine, might be filed, re'gistered;-_or recorded under a law of California or thie United States, to
wit: a deed of trust from Grand View Finaneial, LLC to Beneficial Financial Services, LLC
securing a loan in the amount-of $75,000 with real property located at 747 Sturbridge Drive
Folsom, California, |

' COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIX
(Offering a False or Forged Instrume_nt)

On or ahout September 20, 2016, in the County of Sacramento, the crime of
PROCURING OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal
Code section 115(a), 2 felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT

'WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or
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offer a false or forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in
California, which instrument, if genuine, might be-filed, registered, or recorded under a law of
California or the United States, to wit: unlawful detainer-complaint filed in Superior Court in
Sacramento, California for real property located at 747 Stufbridg_ef-Dr'ive--Folsorn, California, case
number 16UD05996.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED SEVEN

(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about November 21, 2016, in the County of Sactamento, the crime of

PROCURING OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED IN ST_RUMENT_,_ in violation. of Penal
~ Code section 115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT

WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knewingly procure or

- offer a false or-forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded i a public office in

California, which ingtruinent, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded undes a law of
California or the United States, to wit: unlawful detainer complaint filed ixi Superior Court in
Sacramento, California for real property located at 747 Sturbridge Drive Folsom, California, case
muriber 16UD07346.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED EIGHT

(Grand Theft by False Pretenses)

On and between May 2017 and June 2017, in the County of Sacramento, the crime of

GRAND THEFT, in violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was comrmitted by

| STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who

knowingty and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtained money,
real and personal property by fraud, vlv_'hich had a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars:
($950), towit: $15,830.00 from Sunil and Lori Wadhwa.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED NINE

_(_;Gra_.nd_ Theft by False Pretenses)

On or about May 13,2016, in the County of Sacramento, the crime of GRAND THEFT,

i violation of Penal Code section 487(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN J OSEPH
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ROGERS; ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who knowingly and.

designedly, by a false and frandulent representation and pretense, obtained money, real and

" peisonal property by fraud, which had a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fift_y Dollars ($950), to

wit: a grant deed from Sunil and Lori Wadhwa to Grand View Financial, LLC conveying title in
747 Sturbtidge Drive Folsom, California.

- COUNT ONE HUNDRED TEN

{Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On of about June 16, 2016, iri the County of Santa Barbara, the ¢rime of PROCURING
OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section
115 (a), a felony, was comimitted by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,
and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or.
forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in-a public of.ﬁc'e in California, which
instrument, if genuine, might b_e.ﬁle_d,.:registergd, or recorded under a law of California or the
United States, to wit: a bankruptcy petition filed in United States Bankruptcy Court case number
9:16-BK-11 136-DS.
COUNT ONE HUNDRED ELEVEN

(Offering a False or Forg’ed' Instrument)

‘On or about August 17,2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PROCURING

' OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section

115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,

'~ and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did untawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or

forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in-a public office in California, which -

instrument, if gennine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the
United States, fo wit: a.b_éi_u]mxptc-y petition filed in United States Bankruptcy Court, case number
2:17-BK-20125-RK.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWELVE
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about December 20, 2016, 1n the .County of Santa Barbara, the crime of
PROCURING OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal
Code section 115(2), a felony, was committed by STEVEN J OSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT
WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and imowingly procure or
offer a false or forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in |

California, which instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded undera law of

~ California or the United States, to wit: a bankruptcy petition fited in United States Bankruptcy

Court, case number 9:16-BK-12371-PC.
‘COUNT ONE HUNDRED THIRTEEN
(Offering a False.or Forged Instrument)
On or about September 19, 2016, in the County of Santa Barbara, the crirhe of
PROCURING OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal
Code section 115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT

'WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or

offer a falseor forged instrument to be filed, registered, or rec_orde_d;.in a public office in
California, which instrument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or rec’:orded.undér-a law of
California or the United States, to wit: a bankruptcy petition filed in United States Bankruptey
Court, case number 9:16-BK-11730-PC.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FOURTEEN

(Offering a False.or Forged Instrument)

On ot abouit Septetber 28,2016, in the County of Santa Barbara, the crime of

PROCURING OR: OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal

‘Code section 115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT

WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who.did unlawfully and knowingly prociire or.

offer a false or forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in

~ California, which insttument, if genuine, migﬁt be filed, registeted, o tecorded undera law of
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California or the United States, to wit: a bankruptcy petition filed in United States Bankruptey

‘Court, case number 9:16-BK-11795-PC.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about October 19, 2016, in the County of Santa Barbara, the crime of PROCURING

'OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section.

{15(a), a felony, was comumitted by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,

and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did wnlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or

forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which
instiument, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the
United States, to wit; a bankiuptey petition filed in United States Bankruptey Court case number
9:16-BK-11939-PC.
COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)
On or about June 14, 2017, in the County of Santa Barbara, the crime of PROCURING -
OR QFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT; in violation of Penal 'Code-s_écti'on
115(a), a felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,
and AUDREY GRACE GAN, who d_id unlawfuily and knowingly procure or offer-a false or
forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded 1n a public office in California, which
instrurnent, if genuine, might be filed, régiste’red, or recorded under a law of California or the
United States, to wit: a bankruptey petition filed in United Stateés Bankruptey Court, case number :
9:16-BK-11075-PC.
COUNT ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)
On or about August 4, 2015, in the County of San Diego, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE ORFORGED-INSTRUMENT',@ violaﬁon of Penal Code section 115(a),
a felony, was committed by STEVEN __J'OS'EW{ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and

AUDREY G}ACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly piocure or offer a false or forged
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instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in Califotnia, which instrument, if
genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, to
wit: a bankruptcy petition filed in the United States Bankruptey Court, case number 3:15-BK-
05200.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN

(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On or about August 8, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PROCURING
OR OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section
115(2), a felony, was commitfed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR,
and AUDREY ‘GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or
forged instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which
ilvn'strument_, if genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the
United States, to wit: a bankruptcy petition filed in United States Bankruptey Court, case number
2:16-BK~20496-RX.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)

On o about June 26, 2017, inthe County of Los Angeles, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),
2 felony, was committed by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfully and knowingly procure or offer a false or forged

instrument to be filed, registered, or recorded in a public office in California, which instrument, if

genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a law of California or the United States, to -

wit; a bankniptey petition filed in United States Bankeuptey Court, case number 2:17-BK-17738-

COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY
(Offering a False or Forged Instrument)
On ot about May 17, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PROCURING OR.

OFFERING A FALSE-OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in violation of Penal Code section 115(a),
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a felony, was comitted by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did unlawfilly and knowingly procute or offér a false ar forged
instrament to-be ﬁled',_ 1'e'gistered,_ or recorded in a. public office in California, which instrument, if

. genuine, might be filed, registered, or recorded under a faw of California or the United States, to

wit: a bankruptcy petition filed in United States Bankruptcy Court, case niimber 2:16-BK-16472-
RK.
COUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY ONE
(Offering a-False or Forged Instrument)

On or about May 8, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PROCURING OR
OFFERING A FALSE OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, in viclation of Penal Code section 115(a),
a felony, was commiited by STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, who did untawfully and knowingly procure ot offer a false or forged
instrament to be filed, registered, orrecorded in a public-office in California, which instrument, if
genuine; might be filed, registered, or recorded under.a law of California or the United States, to

wit: a bankruptey petition filed in United States Bankruptey Court; case number 2:17-BK-15656-

FIRST SPECIAL ALLEGATION
[THEFT OF AMOUNT OVER $106,000 (PENAY, CODE SECTION 1203.045)}

It is further alleged that STEVEN JOSEPH ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and
AUDREY GRACE GAN, in the commission of the offenses alleged in Counts 1 through 121 in
this Indictment, with the intent to do so, took funds of a value exceeding one hundred thousand
dollars ($100,000) within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.045.

SECOND SPECIAL ALLEGATION
| [EXCESSIVE LOSS OVER $500,000 (PENAL CODE SECTION 186.11(A)2)]

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 186.11(a)(2), STEVEN JOSEPH
ROGERS, ROBERT WAYNE SEDLAR, and AUDREY GRACE GAN committed two or more

related falonies-to wit: Courits 1-through 121, a material element of which is fraud, involving a
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pattein of related felony conduct and the taking of, or resulted in the loss by another person or
entity of, more than five hundred thousand dollars($500,000).
TOLLING OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS

Statute of Limitations -

Digeove

v Within Four Years (Penal Code, §
1T IS FURTHER ALLEGED, as to all counts-and offenses subject to Penal Code section

803(c), that the above vielations were not discovered until Juiy 5,2017, at the earliest, by District

Attorney Investigator (“DAI”) Ted Horlbeck of the E! Dorade County District Attorney’s when
Bruce Werking filed a citizen complaint with the El Dorado County District Attorney’s Office. In.
the complaint submitted by Bruce Werking, DAI Horlbeck lemed- that Bruce Werking purchased |
a forsclosed property located at 1102 Penniman Drive in Bl Dorado Hills, California at an auction
on-June 1, 2017. Attached to the complaint was a Deed of Trust*re_c’orded- by Steven Rogers on
Jume 16, 2017. Steven Rogers recorded this Deed of Trust on the property without Bﬁi‘ce
Werking’s knowledge. The Deed of Trust named Grand View Financial, LLC as 'ﬂle-Trus:tor__,
Noted Results, LLC as the Trustee, and Refreshing Res_ource!s_, LLC as the Beneficiary, This wés
the first time DAI Horlbeck became aware of the names Steven Rogers, Grand View Financial,
Noted Results, and Refreshing Resources. '

As reflected in this Indictment, counis are charged .mrough.December' of 2018, For the
-En'gagin_g in.a Prohibited Act as a Foreclosure Consultant, Procuring or Offering a False o
Forged Document, Grand Theft, and Elder Abuse, charges, the counts in this Indictment that

oceurred less than four years ago fall within the statute of limitations based on the dste of their

 commission without reference to tolling due to the date of discovery.. For the Conspiracy charges,

' the counts in this Indictment that have an overt act that cccurred within three years of finding this

indictment are within the statute of limitations based on the date of their-coimission without
reference to tolling due to 'th__e_'dat'e of discovery.

For those counts alle_‘ge.d_to have occurred before July 5, 2017, it alleged that no victim of”
said violation aud no law enforcement.aggncy chargeable with the investigation and prosecution
of said violation had-actual and consiruetive knowledge of said vielation prior to the date alleged

above within the meaning of Penal Code section 803(c).
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THE FOLLOWING WITNESSES APPEARED BEFORE THE GRAND JURY IN THE,
ABOVE-CAPTIONED MATTER:

‘Patty Brundige
Larry Webb
Jim Thiede
. John Carrillo
Terrence Brass
Angelica Aguilar
Robert Borbonus
Frankie Cheung
Ellen Davenpott
'10.. Shirley Hanes
11. Kevin Hunter
12. Danna Ladd
13. Angela Leung:
14. Johanna Lohse
15. Wilfredo Quiroz
16, Robert Roberts
17. Stella Tan
18. Tyrone Valkanas
19. Rajiv Wadhwa
20.:Sunil Wadhwa
21. Bruce Werking
22. Hazel Valera
23. Bryant Delgadillo
24, Renier Hernandez
25. Ted Horlbeck
26. Jim Harbin
27. Joyce Amel

P@ﬂ?\}h-%?ﬁ!ﬂr

TRUE BILL

This indictment, having been approved and concurred in b_y at least twelve '('_12) members of
the Grand Jury in and for the County of Sacramento, i§ a true bill witha finding that the
requirements of Penal Code section 923(c) hav‘é"’g-gn sahsﬁed- - |

patct:_F = 77 o7
FOREPERSO!
SACRAMENTO COUNTY GRAND JURY

‘Presented by the Foreman to the Court in the presence of the Grand Jury and filed this
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Presented by the Foreman fo the Court in the presence of the Grand Jury and filed this

é day of i{_:;g%?;{" , 2019,

RUSSELL L. HOM

‘By:

K. PETERS
CLERK OF THE COURT

DEPUTY CLERK
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